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Agenda

Working Session to Review FY 18 Capital Budget and 5-Year CIP:

– Capital Budget Overview

– Financial Constraints

– Highlights of Capital Budget

– Utilities

Transparency
1. Presentations available on City website: 

http://www.petersburgva.gov/index.aspx?NID=846
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http://www.petersburgva.gov/index.aspx?NID=846


The Capital Budget & CIP
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• The Capital Budget addresses critical 
infrastructure projects that have a long useful 
life.

• The projects are generally funded by bonds 
(borrowings) with terms of 20-30 years that 
match the useful lives of the projects. 



Capital Projects
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Capital Projects include:

• acquisition,
• design, 
• construction,
• replacement, 
• renovation or 
• extension of the useful life of a capital asset.



Capital Project Eligible Expenditures
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• Architectural design, engineering, planning, 
programming and contract management 

• Major maintenance projects costing more than 
$25,000 with a useful life of at least 10yrs.

• Major vehicles such as buses and fire apparatus with 
a useful life of at least 10yrs. years

• New construction, renovation, expansion or 
replacement projects costing in excess of $50,000

• Land acquisition for public purposes.
• Major equipment such as radio systems and 

information technology systems



Capital Spending Depends on 
Ability to Borrow Money
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• Amount of Outstanding Debt
• Ability to fund debt service
• Credit rating (will you pay it back?)

Controlling factors are:



Petersburg’s Long Term Debt Burden is Low

Debt Ratios

Policy Actual
Debt Service as a % of <=10.00% 5.49%
General Fund Budget

Outstanding Debt as % <=4.50% 2.19%
of Assessed Value of Real
Estate
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How much new debt can Petersburg 
afford?

• General Fund-Supported

– Davenport says about $24 million over 10 years or

$10 million over 5 years  (about $2M /year)

• Utility Revenue-Supported

– Depends on willingness to raise rates
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Strategic Funding Approach

General Fund
• Roughly $2 million / year
• No funding in Budget Year for any projects, while we stabilize Petersburg’s 

finances

Utilities
• Based on $52.5 infrastructure needs over 5 years per Timmons Report 
• Budget Year (FY18) financing relies on unused VRA allocation of $5.3M, and 

$750,000 from DEQ
• Remaining 4 years of CIP assumes City can issue revenue bonds, which is very 

uncertain

Stormwater
• Monthly fees are already allocated for operations and debt payments on 

Capital One loan, so no new projects in near term.

Transit
• Based on FTA Grant Allocation



Major Impacts of Funding Limitations

Schools
• All Budget Year (FY18) projects delayed to FY19 or beyond

• Petersburg High School Field House delayed beyond 5-year Plan ($1.2 
million)

• Design and Construction of Walnut Hill, Westview and J.E.B. Stuart 
Elementary Schools delayed beyond 5-Year Plan ($67.6 Million)

• Design and Construction of Vernon Johns Middle School classroom and 
muti-purpose room addition delayed beyond 5-Year Plan ($6.0 million)

• No replacement buses in FY18



12



Major Impacts of Funding Limitations

Facilities

• Siege Museum limited to $100,000 in FY19

• McKenney Library repairs limited to $50,000 in FY20 and $60,000 in FY22

Fire

• Training Facility delayed beyond 5-Year Plan

• Radios and CAD upgrade scheduled for FY19

Utilities

• $12 million recommended by Timmons in FY18 reduced to $6M

• Remainder of $52.5M CIP spread over following 4 years



FY 18 Capital Budget Highlights

• Total FY18 Budget is $6,658,000

• Includes $6,050,000 for Utilities

• Includes $608,000 for Transit (Buses and 
Equipment)

• No other projects budgeted in FY18

• No School projects included in FY18

• Total for 5-Year CIP is $64,388,300 (mostly for 
Utilities)



CIP for Utilities
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These are the most urgent repairs funded in FY18.

Sources of Funding include $5.3M in VRA bonds and a $750K DEQ no interest loan that 
will be paid back through rate increases.



5-Year CIP



Capital Improvement Program 
Process
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• November – City Manager determines availability of CIP funding based on 
financial policies established by City Council. 

• December – City Departments submit capital project requests, with priority 
given to projects that have already been included in the 5-Year Capital 
Improvement Program.

• January – City manager’s team compiles requests, reviews and prioritizes 
projects, and develops a draft plan.

• February – City Manager completes Proposed Budget and CIP and submits 
it to the City Planning Commission for its review and recommendations.

• March – The Proposed Budget and CIP is presented to Council.
• March – City Council holds work sessions on the Capital Budget with the 

City Administration.
• April – City Council Holds a public hearing on the Proposed Budget.
• May – City Council adopts the Capital Budget Ordinance and CIP as part of 

the annual financial plan.
• July – The Capital Budget becomes effective on the first day of the new 

fiscal year.







Questions / Comments
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Department of Public Utilities

• Creation of new department

• Largest department ($14,784,311)

• Revenue Generating / Self Supporting

• New department will include:
– Water

– Wastewater

– Refuse

– Stormwater

21



Organizational Structure



Key Functions:

• Operations:  Essential services on a daily basis

• Infrastructure:  Investing and renewing 

• Intergovernmental:  (ARWA, SCWWA, CVWMA)

• Financing

• Billing and Collections

• Customer Service
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Keep the Main Thing the Main Thing

• Biggest opportunities / issues / problems:

– PPEA

– ARWA (Opportunity to sell excess capacity)

– SCWWA (Regulatory Issues = $42M /$78M)

– Infrastructure ($52.5M)

– Environmental (sewer overflow)

– BILLING AND COLLECTIONS
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Billing and Collection Problems are Huge

• Rate of uncollected bills is excessive by industry standards
• Petersburg does not charge a delinquent fee (this must change)
• The lag in processing payments has made it difficult to impose 

delinquent fees
• Only 192 customers have been cut off from November to March
• 1,483 accounts are 90+ days delinquent
• 507 customers are on payment plans for past due amounts
• Total outstanding past due is currently $1.9 million including 

Utilities, Refuse and Stormwater
• About 1,000 active accts. per month have zero usage readings
• About 1,100 old, cubic-feet meters (about 10%  of total) still are 

manually read (and need to be replaced)

25



Which Bill Would You Pay?
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Which Bill Would You Pay?
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Monthly Utilities Billings ($)
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January 2014 thru May 2016

Huge $15M Error
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There have been wide variations in the 
billings and there have been huge
billing errors

Huge $9M Error

2015 20162014



Monthly Utilities Billings ($)
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For over a year, the billing 
system was a disaster
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Number of Monthly Bills Sent Out
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There have been months where
no bills went out
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Approx. 23,000 accounts

Virtually no bills sent out

2014 2015



Collection Rate of 70%

Budget
• Residential $6,522,600
• Industrial 573,300
• Commercial 5,165,300
• Recoveries 67,275
• Cutoff Fees 59,817
• Delinquent 250,000
• Connection Fees -0-
• TOTAL   $12,639,291
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Operating budget should
Not depend on connection
fees



Debt Service Coverage (1.5X) Example

• Revenues 10,000,000

• Operating Expenses 8,500,000

• Net  (Available for Debt Service) 1,500,000

• Less:  Debt Service (1,000,000)

• Net Income 500,000

32

1.5 X



Petersburg Rate Increase History

Approved    Rate Ord.  Rate Increase

Plan (4/21/15) Adopted    Implemented

• FY13 14.3%              14.3%

• FY14 11.9% 11.9%

• FY15 -0-*                -0-*

• FY16 14.1% -0- 14.1%(3/16)

• FY17 13.4% -0-** -0-**

• FY18 3.2%             TBD

• FY19 New Plan 4.9%             TBD

• FY20 5.0%             TBD

*    9.7% increase tabled by City Council 5/20/14

** 13.4% increase tabled by City Council on rec. of City Mgr. 7/19/16



New Rate Study 

•FY2018 14.3%

•FY2019 15.0%

•FY2020 15.0%

•FY2021 15.0%

•FY2022 15.0%
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Assumes 70% collection rate, ramping up to 80% over 3 years 

and a debt coverage rate of 1.5x



FY17 and FY18 Rate Increases on Typical 
Residential Customer (7.4ccf or 5,559 gallons)

FY17 and FY18

Current Proposed Increase

• Water 16.78 21.75 4.97

• Wastewater 38.05 49.32 11.27

• TOTAL 54.83 71.07 16.24
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Water/Wastewater Revenues

Residential (8060) 6,522,600

Industrial (8061) 573,300

Commercial (8062) 5,165,300

Recoveries and Rebates 68,275

Cutoff Fees 59,816

Delinquent Charges 250,000

Connection Fees -

Total Revenue 12,639,291

Water/Wastewater Expenditures

Personnel Costs 1,699,151

Wastewater Treatment Service 4,800,000

Water Purchased for Resale 1,525,000

Repayment Schedule from SCWWA 513,036

Repairs – Machinery and Motors 165,000

Construction Materials 145,000

Water & Sewer Materials 100,000

Other Contractual Services 100,012

Repairs – Streets and Sidewalks 100,000

Other Operations Costs 771,610

Capital Reserve 878,091

Debt Service 1,080,841

Total Expenditures 11,915,242

Net Income 724,049



Utilities: Water/Wastewater 
Expenditures
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ARWA, 
1,525,000

SCWWA, 
4,800,000

Personnel, 
1,911,883

Other, 
3,891,091

Total: 11,915,242



Refuse and Stormwater
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Questions / Comments
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Next Work Session
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Monday, April 10, 2017: 
Police, Fire & Emergency Communications

Wednesday, April 12, 2017:
Social Services Agencies & Health Department



Transparency

• All presentations are available on the City’s 
website:

http://www.petersburgva.gov/index.aspx?NID=846

• All City financial data is publicly available on 
the City’s OpenGov website:

https://petersburgva.opengov.com/transparency#/
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http://www.petersburgva.gov/index.aspx?NID=846
https://petersburgva.opengov.com/transparency#/


END
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